WAGES COUNCILS ACTS, 1945 to 1948.

SUGAR CONFECTIONERY AND FOOD PRESERVING WAGES COUNCIL (GREAT BRITAIN).

The Sugar Confectionery and Food Preserving Wages Council (Great Britain) hereby gives notice of its intention to submit to the Minister of Labour and National Service proposals (1) for the fixing of statutory minimum remuneration in substitution for the statutory minimum remuneration fixed by the Sugar Confectionery and Food Preserving Wages Council (Great Britain) Wages Regulation Order, 1948 (Order F. (45)), and (2) for the revocation of the Sugar Confectionery and Food Preserving Wages Council (Great Britain) Wages Regulation (Holidays) Order, 1948 (Order F. (47)) and for the making of a Wages Regulation Order to give effect to proposals for holidays and holiday remuneration in substitution of the provisions at present in operation. of the provisions at present in operation.

Particulars of the proposals may be obtained on application to the Secretary of the Wages Council at the address given below.

The Wages Council will consider any written representations with respect to the above mentioned proposals which may be sent to it within fourteen days from 21st June, 1949. Any such representation should be signed by the person making the same (adding his or her address) and sent to the Secretary, Sugar Confectionery and Food Preserving Wages Council (Great Britain), Queen Anne's Chambers, 28, Broadway, London, S.W.1. It is desirable that persons making objections should state the precise grounds of their objections.

Z. T. Claro, Secretary.

20th June, 1949.

Commissions signed by the Lord Lieutenant Oxfordshire.

Major Philip Fleming Lieutenant-Commander Michael Henry Mason, late-

R.N.V.R. To be Deputy Lieutenants.—Dated this 17th day of June 1949. (129)

MINISTRY OF FOOD

PUBLIC HEALTH (IMPORTED FOOD) REGULATIONS, 1937 and 1948

The Minister of Food gives notice, in pursuance of the above-named Regulations, that he hereby recognises the Official Certificate, of which particulars are given in the Schedule hereto, as showing (a) that the meat from which the meat product to which it relates was prepared, was derived from animals inspected ante and post-mortem and passed in accordance with criteria satisfactory to the Minister; and (b) that all necessary precautions for the prevention of danger to public health were taken in the dressing or preparing and packing of the meat product.

The certificate being in the form of a stamp, the recognition will apply only if the stamp is clearly impressed on the package containing the meat product and if the stamp has not in any other circumstances or on any other occasion been used as an Official Certificate.

SCHEDULE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

For canned meat, a stamp of the following design:-



Given under the Official Seal of the Minister of Food this 9th day of June, nineteen hundred and forty-nine. (L.S.) N. R. C. Dockeray, Assistant Secretary.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES AND MINISTRY OF HEALTH.

RIVER BOARDS ACT, 1948.

Isle of Wight River Board Area.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries and the Minister of Health, in

culture and Fisheries and the Minister of Health, in exercise of the powers conferred upon them under Section 1 (1) (a) of the River Boards Act, 1948, intend to make an Order defining the area of the administrative County of the Isle of Wight as a river board area to be known as the Isle of Wight River Board Area. Copies of the draft Order have been deposited at the office of the Clerk of the Isle of Wight Rivers Catchment Board, County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight and at the office of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, Someries House, St. Andrew's Place, Regent's Park, London, N.W.1, and will be available for public inspection until 25th July, 1949, during the ordinary hours of business. ordinary hours of business

Copies of the draft Order may be obtained from

the addresses mentioned above.

Any objections to the draft Order should be made in writing and sent by post addressed to the Secretary,

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, Someries House, St. Andrew's Place, Regent's Park, London, N.W.1, not later than 25th July, 1949, quoting reference number R.B. 93.

Hugh Gardner, Assistant Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries.

S. G. G. Wilkinson, Assistant Secretary, Ministry of Health.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES AND MINSTRY OF HEALTH.

RIVER BOARDS ACT, 1948.

Wear and Tees River Board Area.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries and the Minister of Health, in exercise of the powers conferred upon them under Section 1 (1) (a) of the River Boards Act, 1948, intend to make an Order defining the areas the drainage of which is directed towards the River Wear and the River Tees together with adjoining areas as a river board area to be known as the Wear and Tees River Roard Area. Board Area.